6.5 If the Producer does not submit its Declaration in due time, it shall be 
responsible for the delay and shall pay agreed compensation with an amount  

equivalent to 1% of the annual contribution per month of delay, with a minimum 

of fifty (€50) Euro per month and a maximum of three thousand five hundred 
Euro (€3,500) per month. In the event that AFIS, after a period of six months, 

calculated in accordance with articles 4.01 and 4.02 respectively has not yet 
received the Declaration, AFIS will be legally entitled to dissolve the Agreement 

in accordance with article 11 of the Agreement.